

Date: 12.03.2019

JSS Medical College, Mysuru

IMPORTANT INFORMATION		
1	All India (Management) / NRI category 2019 Fee Schedule	
2	Mode of Payment details	
3	Hostel Fee Structure	
4	Guidelines for fee Refund Rules	
5	Document Checklist	
6	Course Discontinuation Bond Format	
7	More information visit JSS AHER Website: www.jssuni.edu.in	

1. All India (Management) / NRI category - 2019 Fee Schedule:

Sl. No.	COURSE	All India (Management) Fee per annum (Rs)	NRI Category Fee per Annum (USD)
1	MD Anatomy	5,05,500	-
2	MD Physiology	5,05,500	-
3	MD Biochemistry	5,05,500	-
4	MD Pharmacology	6,05,500	-
5	MD Pathology	8,55,500	-
6	MD Microbiology	6,05,500	-
7	MD Community Medicine	6,05,500	-
8	MD Forensic Medicine	6,05,500	-
9	MD General Medicine	23,12,500	70000
10	MS General Surgery	23,12,500	70000
11	MS OBG	23,12,500	70000
12	MS Orthopaedics	23,12,500	70000
13	MD Anaesthesia	16,12,500	-
14	MD Paediatrics	23,12,500	70000
15	MS Ophthalmology	16,12,500	-
16	MS ENT	16,12,500	-
17	MD Skin & STD	23,12,500	70000
18	MD Psychiatry	16,12,500	-
19	MD Radio-Diagnosis	23,12,500	70000
20	MD TB & Respiratory Medicine	16,12,500	-
21	MD Hospital Administration	9,12,500	-
22	MD Emergency Medicine	16,12,500	-

Note: At the time of reporting for admission, candidate has to pay the first year fee in full to the JSS Medical College for further processing.

2. Mode of Payment:

The payment can be made by transfer (RTGS/NEFT) to the mentioned account and proof of remittance produced along with the documents at the time of reporting to the College on scheduled date by MCC.

General Category (INR)

	Details:
Beneficiary Name	Principal, JSS Medical College, Mysore
College Account No.	CURRENT A/c No. 54003222055
Name of the Bank / Address	State Bank of India JSS Medical Institutions Campus Sri Shivarathreeshwara Nagar Mysore – 570015 Karnataka
Branch / code	Shivarathreeshwara Nagar Branch – 40547
Bank IFSC Code	SBIN0040547
Bank Tele Fax No.	0821-2490876

Foreign / NRI (USD) category Fee Remittance / Transfer from abroad

Detai	ils:
MICR Code of the Branch	570002051
SWIFT Code	SBININBBM08
Bank IFSC Code	SBIN0040547

Alternatively fees can be paid through demand draft **(DD)** drawn in favor of **"The Principal, JSS Medical College, Mysore"** payable at Mysore.

3. Hostel Fee Structure

	Hostel Fees Structure per annum (Rs)
Male	Rs. 1,41,500/-
Female	Rs. 1,55,000/-

4. Guidelines for fee Refund Rules

Guidelines	INR (Rs.)
The amount of fee to be deducted on re-	
allocation of seat to the candidates in	Rs. 10,000/-
2nd/3rd round of Counseling	
The amount of fees to be deducted in case	
candidate resigns during counseling period	10% on 1st year fee
and such withdrawal should be within last	
date of MCC withdrawal Schedule	
The amount of fees to be deducted in case	
candidate resigns after counseling period	Entire Course Fees
and after last date of admission (Rs).	
Time Period for reimbursement	15 days (From the date fee is transferred / received fully by the JSS AHER)
	received fully by tile JSS Affek)
The amount of fees to be deducted in case	The candidate will have to pay entire
candidate resigns after counseling period	course fee since that seat will remain
after last date of admission (Rs).	vacant.

5. Document checklist for General and Foreign / NRI Candidates

The following **original documents** are to be submitted at the time of reporting to the College as per Schedule announced by MCC along with **3 sets of photocopy**.

Sl. No.	Documents to be produced	
1	Online allotment letter of MCC	
2	NEET PG 2019 Hall Ticket / Admit Card issued by NBE	
3	NEET PG 2019 Result / Rank Letter issued by NBE	
4	SSLC or 10th Marks Card (For prof. of date of birth) or equivalent certificate	
5	12 th marks card	
6	MBBS Marks card (1st, 2nd & 3rd Professional Examinations)	
7	MBBS Internship Completion Certificate (Date of completion should be on or before	
	31stMarch 2019)	
8	MBBS Degree Certificate. (PDC will be accepted only for candidates who have passed	
	MBBS during 2018)	
9	Post Graduate Diploma Certificate (if any)	
10	 Permanent MBBS Registration Certificates from Any State Medical Council / Medical Council of India. 	
	 Candidates selected for study in JSS Medical College, Mysuru, having registration in their respective SMC will have to compulsorily register in Karnataka Medical Council, Bangalore for the period of study. 	
11	Conduct / Character certificate from Head of Medical College from where you have	
	graduated	

12	Migration certificate
13	Fee Remittance Details (Refer Mode of Payment)
14	Copy Aadhar Card (Parent & Candidate)
15	Copy of PAN CARD (Parent & Candidate)
16	8 passport size and 8 stamp size photos
17	BOND - As per format furnished in MCC/JSS AHER website
18	Physically Handicapped certificate (if applicable)
19	Caste Certificate (if applicable)
20	Attempt Certificate
21	Transfer Certificate
22	MCI - College Recognition Certificate

In addition to the above documents for candidates who have been allotted under NRI/NRI Sponsored Category, the following documents have to be submitted at the time of reporting and admission to the college.

Sl. No.	Documents
1	Embassy Certificate of the Sponsorer.
2	Documents claiming that the sponsorer is an NRI (Passport, Visa of the sponsorer)
3	Affidavit from the sponsorer that he / she will sponsor the entire course fee of the
	candidate.
4	Relationship of NRI with the candidate as per the court orders of The Hon'ble Supreme
	Court of India in case W.P.(c) No. 689/2017 - Consortium of Deemed Universities in
	Karnataka (CODEUNIK) & Ans. Vs Union of India & Ors. Dated 22-08- 2017
5	If any other documents prescribed by MCC of DGHS

6 Course discontinuation bond format

<u>DISCONTINUATION OF PG MEDICAL (MD/MS) COURSES FOR ALL INDIA</u> <u>CATEGORY / NRI CANDIDATES FORMAT FOR SUBMISSION OF BOND</u>

TO BE SUBMITTED ON RS.200 STAMP PAPER AND NOTARIZED (Only after final confirmation of allotment of seat)

In Consideration of the JSS Medical College (JSSMC), Mysuru, Karnataka a constituent college of JSS Academy of Higher Education & Research, Mysuru having agreed to provide admission in PG Medical (MD/MS) courses through All Indi a common counseling conducted & allotted by the Medical Counseling Committee (MCC) Under All India Category / NRI to, *Dr.* *S/o, D/o* resident of.....on the basis of NEET PG 2019 All India Rank No. for the subject This agreement bond onbetween *Dr.* *S/o / D/o......* (his/her administrators, executors and legal representatives) on the one part and the JSS Medical College, Mysuru on the other part do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under: 1. That I have been provisionally selected & allotted for admission to Post graduation Medical (MD/MS/) in.....(subject) under All India common counseling conducted & allotted by the Medical Counseling Committee (MCC) for the Academic Year 2019- 2020 at the JSS Medical College, Mysuru and I will be joining as such on 2. That I have not joined / doing any PG Medical courses (MD/MS) courses at any other Medical institute / college in India / abroad. 3. That after getting admission in JSS Medical College, Mysuru, for.....(subject) if I discontinue / leave the training courses, then I will be bound to deposit the required balance fee of the entire course to the JSS Medical College, Mysuru. The institution will have the right to recover such money from the defaulter/ defaulters/Sureties in accordance with the law of the land. 4. That I the student will be entitled for approaching outside sources providing my scholarship, with prior permission of the college and will be entirely responsible to commitment made to the scholarship authorities and college shall not be responsible. 5. That all the original documents submitted to the institute at the time of admission and marks sheet, passing certificate and other related documents of the courses to which admitted (issued by Board / University) will be in custody of JSS Medical College, Mysuru, till the completion of the bond period.

Photograph
of the
student

Place:_____

Dated: _____